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III  Organization

Project

Subaru Telescope

Okayama Astrophysical Observatory

Nobeyama Radio Observatory

Nobeyama Solar Radio Observatory

Mizusawa VLBI Observatory

Solar Observatory

NAOJ Chile Observatory

Center for Computational Astrophysics

TAMA Project Office

TMT Project Office

JASMINE Project Office

SOLAR-C Project Office

Extrasolar Planet Detection Project Office

RISE Project

Center

Astronomy Data Center 

Advanced Technology Center

Public Relations Center 

Division

Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy

Division of Radio Astronomy

Division of Solar and Plasma Astrophysics

Division of Theoretical Astronomy

Office of International Relations

Human Resources Planning Office

Safety and Health Management Office

Administration Department

(C Projects)

(B Projects)

(A Projects)

Director General

Director of Engineering

Vice-Director General (on General Affairs)

Vice-Director General (on Finance) 

Director of Research Coordination

Advisory Committee for Research and Management 

Hinode Science Center

Research Enhancement Strategy Office

Research Evaluation Support Office

1. Organization



112 III   Organization

3. Executives

2. Number of Staffs

 (2014/3/31)
Permanent Employee

Director General 1
Research and Academic Staff 156

Professor 27
Executive Engineer 0
Associate Professor 38
Chief Research Engineer 9
Assistant Professor 61
Research Associate 0
Research Engineer 21

Engineering Staff 36
Administrative Staff 53
Research Administrator Staff 3
Employee on Annual Salary System 35

Fixed-term Employee
Full-time Contract Employee 88
Part-time Contract Employee 163

Director General Hayashi, Masahiko
Vice-Director General

on General Affairs Watanabe, Junichi
on Finance Kobayashi, Hideyuki

Director of Engineering Takami, Hideki
Director of Research Coordination Sakurai, Takashi
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Projects

C Projects
Subaru Telescope

Director Arimoto, Nobuo
Professor Arimoto, Nobuo
Professor Iye, Masanori
Professor Usuda, Tomonori
Professor Ohashi, Nagayoshi
Professor Mizumoto, Yoshihiko
Associate Professor Aoki, Wakou
Associate Professor Ichikawa, Shinich
Associate Professor Iwata, Ikuru
Associate Professor Kashikawa, Nobunari
Associate Professor Kodama, Tadayuki
Associate Professor Takato, Naruhisa
Associate Professor Takeda, Yoichi
Associate Professor Terada, Hiroshi
Associate Professor Noumaru, Junichi
Associate Professor Hayashi, Saeko
Chief Research Engineer Yutani, Masami
Assistant Professor Imanishi, Masatoshi
Assistant Professor Komiyama, Yutaka
Assistant Professor Shirasaki, Yuji
Assistant Professor Tomono, Daigo
Assistant Professor Hayano, Yutaka
Assistant Professor Minowa, Yosuke
Assistant Professor Yagi, Masafumi
Assistant Professor Pyo, Tae-soo
Research Engineer Tazawa, Seiichi
Chief Engineer Omata, Koji
Chief Engineer Kurakami, Tomio
Chief Engineer Namikawa, Kazuhito
Chief Engineer Negishi, Satoru
Postdoctoral Fellow Suda, Takuma
Postdoctoral Fellow Yabe, Kiyoto

Administration Department 
Manager Kobayashi, Hideki

General Affairs Section
Chief Kobayashi, Hideki
Staff Sugawara, Satoshi

Accounting Section
Chief Furuhata, Tomoyuki

Hyper Suprime-Cam
Director Miyazaki, Satoshi
Associate Professor Takata, Tadafumi
Assistant Professor Komiyama, Yutaka
Assistant Professor Nakaya, Hidehiko
Assistant Professor Furusawa, Hisanori
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Tanaka, Masayuki

Chief Engineer Uraguchi, Fumihiro

Chief Engineer Kamata, Yukiko
Postdoctoral Fellow Okura, Yuki

Okayama Astrophysical Observatory
Director Izumiura, Hideyuki
Associate Professor Izumiura, Hideyuki
Associate Professor Ukita, Nobuharu
Chief Research Engineer Koyano, Hisashi
Assistant Professor Yanagisawa, Kenshi
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Kanbe, Eiji

Engineer Tsutsui, Hironori
Postdoctoral Fellow Imada, Akira
Postdoctoral Fellow Fukui, Akihiko

Administration Office
Administration Section

Chief Seto, Nobuyoshi

Nobeyama Radio Observatory
Director Kuno, Nario
Associate Professor Kuno, Nario
Associate Professor Nakamura, Fumitaka
Chief Research Engineer Kanzawa, Tomio
Assistant Professor Ishizuki, Sumio
Assistant Professor Umemoto, Tomofumi
Assistant Professor Oshima, Tai
Assistant Professor Takano, Shuro
Research Engineer Iwashita, Hiroyuki
Research Engineer Mikoshiba, Hiroshi
Senior Engineer Ishikawa, Shinichi
Senior Engineer Miyazawa, Kazuhiko
Chief Engineer Handa, Kazuyuki
Chief Engineer Miyazawa, Chieko
Engineer Wada, Takuya
Postdoctoral Fellow Morokuma, Kana
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Takekoshi, Tatsuya

Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Minamidani, Tetsuhiro

Administration Office
Deputy Manager Otsuka, Tomoyoshi

General Affairs Section
Chief Otsuka, Tomoyoshi

Accounting Section
Chief Sasaki, Hiroaki
Staff Kobayashi, Kazuhito

Nobeyama Solar Radio Observatory
Director Hanaoka, Yoichiro
Professor Shibasaki, Kiyoto
Chief Research Engineer Kawashima, Susumu
Assistant Professor Shimojo, Masumi
Chief Engineer Shinohara, Noriyuki

4. Research Departments
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Postdoctoral Fellow Iwai, Kazamasa

Mizusawa VLBI Observatory
Director Kawaguchi, Noriyuki
Professor Kawaguchi, Noriyuki
Professor Kobayashi, Hideyuki
Associate Professor Agata, Hidehiko
Associate Professor Shibata, Katsunori
Associate Professor Hanada, Hideo
Associate Professor Honma, Mareki
Chief Research Engineer Satou, Katsuhisa
Assistant Professor Kameya, Osamu
Assistant Professor Kouno, Yusuke
Assistant Professor Jike, Takaaki
Assistant Professor Sunada, Kazuyoshi
Assistant Professor Tamura, Yoshiaki
Assistant Professor Hagiwara, Yoshiaki
Assistant Professor Hirota, Tomoya
Research Engineer Asari, Kazuyoshi
Research Engineer Ishikawa, Toshiaki
Research Engineer Oshima, Norio
Research Engineer Suzuki, Syunsaku
Research Engineer Fukushima, Hideo
Engineer Ueno, Yuji
Engineer Shizugami, Makoto
Postdoctoral Fellow Sawada, Satoko
Postdoctoral Fellow Matsumoto , Naoko
Postdoctoral Fellow Yamauchi, Aya
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Nagayama, Takumi

Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Kim, Jeoung Sook

Administration Office
Deputy Manager Hommyo, Susumu

General Affairs Section
Chief Hommyo, Susumu

Accounting Section
Chief Koseki, Tatsuya
Staff Kato, Masahiro

Ishigakijima Astronomical Observatory
Associate Professor Agata, Hidehiko
Research Engineer Oshima, Norio
Research Engineer Fukushima, Hideo
Postdoctoral Fellow Hanayama, Hidekazu

Time Keeping Office
Head Kawaguchi, Noriyuki
Chief Research Engineer Satou, Katsuhisa
Research Engineer Asari, Kazuyoshi

Solar Observatory
Director Hanaoka, Yoichiro
Professor Sakurai, Takashi
Professor Shibasaki, Kiyoto
Associate Professor Suematsu, Yoshinori
Associate Professor Hanaoka, Yoichiro
Chief Engineer Shinoda, Kazuya

Postdoctoral Fellow Otsuji, Kenichi

NAOJ Chile Observatory
Director Hasegawa, Tetsuo
Professor Iguchi, Satoru
Professor Ogasawara, Ryusuke
Professor Kameno, Seiji
Professor Tatematsu, Kenichi
Professor Hasegawa, Tetsuo
Associate Professor Asayama, Shinichiro
Associate Professor Iono, Daisuke
Associate Professor Oishi, Masatoshi
Associate Professor Okuda, Takeshi
Associate Professor Kiuchi, Hitoshi
Associate Professor Kuno, Nario
Associate Professor Kosugi, Joji
Associate Professor Saito, Masao
Associate Professor Mizuno, Norikazu
Specially Appointed 
Associate Professor

Komugi, Shinya

Specially Appointed 
Associate Professor

Shinnaga, Hiroko

Chief Research Engineer Kawashima, Susumu
Chief Research Engineer Watanabe, Manabu
Assistant Professor Umemoto, Tomofumi
Assistant Professor Ezawa, Hajime
Assistant Professor Oshima, Tai
Assistant Professor Kamazaki, Takeshi
Assistant Professor Sawada, Tsuyoshi
Assistant Professor Shimojo, Masumi
Assistant Professor Sugimoto, Masahiro
Assistant Professor Takahashi, Satoko
Assistant Professor Nakanishi, Koichiro
Assistant Professor Hiramatsu, Masaaki
Assistant Professor Hirota, Akihiko
Assistant Professor Matsuda, Yuichi
Assistant Professor Espada Fernandez, 

Daniel
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Akiyama, Eiji

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Saigou, Kazuya

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Nagai, Hiroshi

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Hatsukade, Bunyo

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Muller, Erik

Research Engineer Ashitagawa, Kyoko
Research Engineer Nakazato, Takeshi
Chief Engineer Kato, Yoshihiro
Chief Engineer Kobiki, Toshihiko
Chief Engineer Nakamura, Kyoko
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Kurono, Yasutaka
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Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Chibueze, James Okwe

Postdoctoral Fellow Kawamura, Akiko 
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Miura, Rie

Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Ao, Yiping

Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Herrera Contreras, 
Cinthya Natalia

Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist

Chiba, Kurazou

Administration Department
Manager Yamaguchi, Takahiro
Chief Tsukano, Satomi
Senior Staff Yamamoto, Shinichi

Center for Computational Astrophysics
Director Kokubo, Eiichiro
Professor Kokubo, Eiichiro
Professor Tomisaka, Kouji
Assistant Professor Ito, Takashi
Assistant Professor Ohsuga, Ken
Assistant Professor Inoue, Tsuyoshi
Assistant Professor Kudoh, Takahiro
Assistant Professor Tanaka, Masaomi
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Takahashi, Hiroyuki

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Takiwaki, Tomoya

Postdoctoral Fellow Ishitsu, Naoki

Hinode Science Center
Director Watanabe, Tetsuya
Professor Sakurai, Takashi
Professor Shibasaki, Kiyoto
Associate Professor Suematsu, Yoshinori
Associate Professor Sekii, Takashi
Associate Professor Hara, Hirohisa
Assistant Professor Katsukawa, Yukio
Assistant Professor Kano, Ryohei
Assistant Professor Kubo, Masahito
Assistant Professor Shimojo, Masumi
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Ishikawa, Ryohko

Research Engineer Bando, Takamasa
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Nishizuka, Naoto

Postdoctoral Fellow Kato, Yoshiaki
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Antolin, Patrick

B Projects
TAMA Project Office

Director Ando, Masaki
Specially Appointed 
Professor

Flaminio, Raffaele

Affiliated Associate 
Professor

Ando, Masaki

Assistant Professor Akutsu, Tomotada
Assistant Professor Ueda, Akitoshi
Assistant Professor Takahashi, Riyutaro
Assistant Professor Tatsumi, Daisuke
Research Engineer Ishizaki, Hideharu
Research Engineer Torii, Yasuo
Chief Engineer Tanaka, Nobuyuki
Postdoctoral Fellow Nakamura, Kouji
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Pena Arellano, Fabian 
Erasmo

Secondment (to The University of Tokyo)
Assistant Professor Oishi, Naoko

TMT Project Office
Director Iye, Masanori
Professor Iye, Masanori
Professor Usuda, Tomonori
Professor Takami, Hideki
Professor Yamashita, Takuya
Associate Professor Aoki, Wakou
Associate Professor Kashikawa, Nobunari
Associate Professor Terada, Hiroshi
Associate Professor Kodama, Tadayuki
Associate Professor Takato, Naruhisa
Chief Research Engineer Miyashita, Takaaki
Assistant Professor Imanishi, Masatoshi
Assistant Professor Suzuki, Ryuji
Assistant Professor Yagi, Masafumi
Postdoctoral Fellow Hashimoto, Tetsuya
Postdoctoral Fellow Wanajo, Shinya
Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist

Kozu, Akihito

A Projects
JASMINE Project Office

Director Gouda, Naoteru
Professor Gouda, Naoteru
Professor Kobayashi, Yukiyasu
Associate Professor Takato, Naruhisa
Associate Professor Hanada, Hideo
Assistant Professor Araki, Hiroshi
Assistant Professor Tsujimoto, Takuji
Assistant Professor Noda, Hirotomo
Assistant Professor Yano, Taihei
Chief Research Engineer Tsuruta, Seiitsu
Research Engineer Asari, Kazuyoshi
Postdoctoral Fellow Niwa, Yoshito
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Yamaguchi, Masaki

Extrasolar Planet Detection Project Office
Director Tamura, Motohide
Professor Kokubo, Eiichiro
Affiliated Professor Tamura, Motohide
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Associate Professor Izumiura, Hideyuki
Assistant Professor Suto, Hiroshi
Assistant Professor Nakajima, Tadashi
Assistant Professor Nishikawa, Jun
Assistant Professor Morino, Jun-ichi
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Narita, Norio

Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Kandori, Ryo

Postdoctoral Fellow Kotani, Takayuki
Postdoctoral Fellow Nishiyama, Shogo

RISE Project
Acting Director Hanada, Hideo
Professor Gouda, Naoteru
Professor Kokubo, Eiichiro
Professor Kobayashi, Yukiyasu
Associate Professor Hanada, Hideo
Associate Professor Matsumoto, Koji
Chief Research Engineer Tsuruta, Seiitsu
Assistant Professor Araki, Hiroshi
Assistant Professor Kouno, Yusuke
Assistant Professor Tsujimoto, Takuji
Assistant Professor Noda, Hirotomo
Assistant Professor Yano, Taihei
Research Engineer Asari, Kazuyoshi
Research Engineer Ishikawa, Toshiaki
Chief Engineer Tazawa, Seiichi
Postdoctoral Fellow Oshigami, Shoko
Postdoctoral Fellow Yamada, Ryuhei

SOLAR-C Project Office
Director Hara, Hirohisa
Professor Sakurai, Takashi
Professor Watanabe, Tetsuya
Associate Professor Suematsu, Yoshinori
Associate Professor Hara, Hirohisa
Assistant Professor Katsukawa, Yukio
Assistant Professor Kano, Ryohei
Assistant Professor Kubo, Masahito
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Ishikawa, Ryohko

Research Engineer Bando, Takamasa
Chief Engineer Kobiki, Toshihiko
Chief Engineer Shinoda, Kazuya
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Narukage, Noriyuki

Centers

Astronomy Data Center
Director Oishi, Masatoshi
Professor Mizumoto, Yoshihiko
Professor Kokubo, Eiichiro
Associate Professor Ichikawa, Shinich

Associate Professor Oishi, Masatoshi
Associate Professor Kosugi, Joji
Associate Professor Shibata, Katsunori
Associate Professor Takata, Tadafumi
Associate Professor Noumaru, Junichi
Assistant Professor Ito, Takashi
Assistant Professor Oe, Masafumi
Assistant Professor Kano, Ryohei
Assistant Professor Shimojo, Masumi
Assistant Professor Shirasaki, Yuji
Assistant Professor Takano, Shuro
Assistant Professor Furusawa, Hisanori
Research Engineer Inoue, Goki
Engineer Fukui, Asami
Postdoctoral Fellow Eguchi, Satoshi
Postdoctoral Fellow Komiya, Yutaka
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Yoshida, Tessei

JVO Project
Head Mizumoto, Yoshihiko
Associate Professor Oishi, Masatoshi
Assistant Professor Shirasaki, Yuji

Advanced Technology Center
Director Noguchi, Takashi
Professor Noguchi, Takashi
Associate Professor Iwata, Ikuru
Associate Professor Uzawa, Yoshinori
Associate Professor Sekimoto, Yutaro
Associate Professor Hara, Hirohisa
Associate Professor Matsuo, Hiroshi
Associate Professor Miyazaki, Satoshi
Chief Research Engineer Okada, Norio
Assistant Professor Akutsu, Tomotada
Assistant Professor Kano, Ryohei
Assistant Professor Kojima, Takafumi
Assistant Professor Suzuki, Ryuji
Assistant Professor Nakaya, Hidehiko
Research Engineer Iizuka, Yoshizo
Research Engineer Sato, Naohisa
Research Engineer Noguchi, Motokazu
Research Engineer Fukushima, Mitsuhiro
Research Engineer Fujii, Yasunori
Research Engineer Mikoshiba, Hiroshi
Chief Engineer Ikenoue, Bungo
Chief Engineer Ito, Tetsuya
Chief Engineer Inata, Motoko
Chief Engineer Iwashita, Hikaru
Chief Engineer Uraguchi, Fumihiro
Chief Engineer Obuchi, Yoshiyuki
Chief Engineer Kaneko, Keiko
Chief Engineer Kamata, Yukiko
Chief Engineer Kubo, Koichi
Chief Engineer Takahashi, Toshikazu
Chief Engineer Tamura, Tomonori
Chief Engineer Fukuda, Takeo
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Chief Engineer Miyazawa, Chieko
Chief Engineer Waseda, Koichi
Engineer Tsuzuki, Toshihiro
Engineer Mitsui, Kenji
Postdoctoral Fellow Karatsu, Kenichi
Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Narukage, Noriyuki

Specially Appointed 
Research Staff

Dominjon, Agnes 
Micheline

Public Relations Center
Director Fukushima, Toshio
Professor Fukushima, Toshio
Professor Watanabe, Junichi
Associate Professor Agata, Hidehiko
Assistant Professor Ikuta, Chisato
Assistant Professor Soma, Mitsuru
Research Engineer Oshima, Norio
Research Engineer Katayama, Masato
Research Engineer Sasaki, Goro
Research Engineer Fukushima, Hideo
Senior Engineer Matsuda, Kou
Engineer Nagayama, Shiyogo
Postdoctoral Fellow Kasuga, Toshihiro
Chief Hori, Mayumi

Public Relations Office
Head Ikuta, Chisato
Assistant Professor Soma, Mitsuru
Engineer Nagayama, Shiyogo

Outreach Office
Head Agata, Hidehiko

Museum Project Office
Head Oshima, Norio
Associate Professor Agata, Hidehiko
Research Engineer Sasaki, Goro
Senior Engineer Matsuda, Kou

Ephemeris Computation Office
Head Katayama, Masato
Senior Engineer Matsuda, Kou

Science Culture Promotion Unit
Head Agata, Hidehiko

Library
Chief Hori, Mayumi

Publications Office
Head Fukushima, Toshio
Vice-Head Fukushima, Hideo

Administration Office
Head Matsuda, Kou

Divisions

Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy
Director Mizumoto, Yoshihiko
Professor Arimoto, Nobuo
Professor Iye, Masanori

Professor Usuda, Tomonori
Professor Ohashi, Nagayoshi
Professor Gouda, Naoteru
Professor Kobayashi, Yukiyasu
Professor Sekiguchi, Kazuhiro
Professor Takami, Hideki
Professor Mizumoto, Yoshihiko
Professor Yamashita, Takuya
Associate Professor Aoki, Wakou
Associate Professor Izumiura, Hideyuki
Associate Professor Iwata, Ikuru
Associate Professor Ukita, Nobuharu
Associate Professor Kashikawa, Nobunari
Associate Professor Kodama, Tadayuki
Associate Professor Sasaki, Toshiyuki
Associate Professor Takato, Naruhisa
Associate Professor Takeda, Yoichi
Associate Professor Terada, Hiroshi
Associate Professor Noumaru, Junichi
Associate Professor Hayashi, Saeko
Chief Research Engineer Koyano, Hisashi
Chief Research Engineer Miyashita, Takaaki
Chief Research Engineer Yutani, Masami
Assistant Professor Akutsu, Tomotada
Assistant Professor Imanishi, Masatoshi
Assistant Professor Ueda, Akitoshi
Assistant Professor Komiyama, Yutaka
Assistant Professor Suto, Hiroshi
Assistant Professor Soma, Mitsuru
Assistant Professor Takahashi, Riyutaro
Assistant Professor Tatsumi, Daisuke
Assistant Professor Tsujimoto, Takuji
Assistant Professor Tomono, Daigo
Assistant Professor Nakajima, Tadashi
Assistant Professor Nishikawa, Jun
Assistant Professor Hayano, Yutaka
Assistant Professor Pyo, Tae-soo
Assistant Professor Minowa, Yosuke
Assistant Professor Morino, Jun-ichi
Assistant Professor Yagi, Masafumi
Assistant Professor Yanagisawa, Kenshi
Assistant Professor Yano, Taihei
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Matsuoka, Yoshiki

Research Engineer Ishizaki, Hideharu
Research Engineer Torii, Yasuo
Research Engineer Tazawa, Seiichi
Chief Engineer Omata, Koji
Chief Engineer Kurakami, Tomio
Chief Engineer Tanaka, Nobuyuki
Chief Engineer Namikawa, Kazuhito
Chief Engineer Negishi, Satoru
Engineer Tsutsui, Hironori

Secondment (to The University of Tokyo)
Assistant Professor Oishi, Naoko
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Division of Radio Astronomy
Director Iguchi, Satoru
Professor Iguchi, Satoru
Professor Ogasawara, Ryusuke
Professor Kameno, Seiji
Professor Kawaguchi, Noriyuki
Professor Kawabe, Ryohei
Professor Kobayashi, Hideyuki
Professor Tatematsu, Kenichi
Professor Hasegawa, Tetsuo
Associate Professor Asayama, Shinichiro
Associate Professor Iono, Daisuke
Associate Professor Okuda, Takeshi
Associate Professor Kiuchi, Hitoshi
Associate Professor Kuno, Nario
Associate Professor Kosugi, Joji
Associate Professor Saito, Masao
Associate Professor Shibata, Katsunori
Associate Professor Hanada, Hideo
Associate Professor Honma, Mareki
Associate Professor Matsumoto, Koji
Associate Professor Mizuno, Norikazu
Chief Research Engineer Kawashima, Susumu
Chief Research Engineer Kanzawa, Tomio
Chief Research Engineer Satou, Katsuhisa
Chief Research Engineer Tsuruta, Seiitsu
Chief Research Engineer Watanabe, Manabu
Assistant Professor Araki, Hiroshi
Assistant Professor Ishizuki, Sumio
Assistant Professor Umemoto, Tomofumi
Assistant Professor Ezawa, Hajime
Assistant Professor Espada Fernandez, 

Daniel
Assistant Professor Oshima, Tai
Assistant Professor Kamazaki, Takeshi
Assistant Professor Kameya, Osamu
Assistant Professor Kouno, Yusuke
Assistant Professor Sawada, Tsuyoshi
Assistant Professor Jike, Takaaki
Assistant Professor Sugimoto, Masahiro
Assistant Professor Sunada, Kazuyoshi
Assistant Professor Takano, Shuro
Assistant Professor Takahashi, Satoko
Assistant Professor Tamura, Yoshiaki
Assistant Professor Nakanishi, Koichiro
Assistant Professor Noda, Hirotomo
Assistant Professor Hagiwara, Yoshiaki
Assistant Professor Hiramatsu, Masaaki
Assistant Professor Hirota, Akihiko
Assistant Professor Hirota, Tomoya
Assistant Professor Matsuda, Yuichi
Assistant Professor Miyoshi, Makoto
Research Engineer Asari, Kazuyoshi
Research Engineer Ashitagawa, Kyoko
Research Engineer Ishikawa, Toshiaki
Research Engineer Iwashita, Hiroyuki

Research Engineer Suzuki, Syunsaku
Research Engineer Nakazato, Takeshi
Senior Engineer Ishikawa, Shinichi
Senior Engineer Miyazawa, Kazuhiko
Chief Engineer Kato, Yoshihiro
Chief Engineer Kobiki, Toshihiko
Chief Engineer Nakamura, Kyoko
Chief Engineer Handa, Kazuyuki
Chief Engineer Miyazawa, Chieko
Engineer Ueno, Yuji
Engineer Shizugami, Makoto
Engineer Wada, Takuya

Division of Solar and Plasma Astrophysics
Director Watanabe, Tetsuya
Professor Sakurai, Takashi
Professor Shibasaki, Kiyoto
Professor Watanabe, Tetsuya
Associate Professor Suematsu, Yoshinori
Associate Professor Sekii, Takashi
Associate Professor Hanaoka, Yoichiro
Associate Professor Hara, Hirohisa
Assistant Professor Katsukawa, Yukio
Assistant Professor Kano, Ryohei
Assistant Professor Kubo, Masahito
Assistant Professor Shimojo, Masumi
Research Engineer Bando, Takamasa
Chief Engineer Shinoda, Kazuya
Chief Engineer Shinohara, Noriyuki

Division of Theoretical Astronomy
Director Tomisaka, Kouji
Professor Kokubo, Eiichiro
Professor Tomisaka, Kouji
Professor Yoshida, Haruo
Associate Professor Kajino, Toshitaka
Associate Professor Nakamura, Fumitaka
Assistant Professor Ohsuga, Ken
Assistant Professor Kudoh, Takahiro
Assistant Professor Inoue, Tsuyoshi
Assistant Professor Tanaka, Masaomi
Assistant Professor Hamana, Takashi
Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Zenitani, Seiji

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Fujii, Michiko

Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

Fujimoto, Keizo

Postdoctoral Fellow Yamazaki, Dai
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Research Enhancement Strategy Office
Director Kobayashi, Hideyuki
Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist Ota, Masahiko

Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist Suematsu, Sayaka

Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist Yamamiya, Osamu

Research Evaluation Support Office
Director Watanabe, Junichi

Office of International Relations
Director Sekiguchi, Kazuhiro
Professor Sekiguchi, Kazuhiro

Administration Office
Deputy Manager Seto, Yoji

International Academic Affairs Section
Chief Kikkawa, Hiroko

Human Resources Planning Office
Director Yamamiya, Osamu
Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist Suematsu, Sayaka

Safety and Health Management Office
Director Takami, Hideki
Specially Appointed 
Senior Specialist Ota, Masahiko

Administration Department
General Manager Sato, Tadashi

General Affairs Division
Manager Goto, Tsutomu
Deputy Manager Seto, Yoji

Information Technology Specialist
Specialist Yoshikawa, Ikuko

Personnel Accounting Specialist
Specialist Kikuchi, Jinichi

General Affairs Section
Chief Yoshikawa, Ikuko
Staff Sugimoto, Naomi
Staff Takada, Miyuki
Staff Yamafuji, Yasuto
Vehicle Driver Amemiya, Hidemi

Personnel Section
Chief Yamanochi, Mika
Staff Furukawa, Shinichiro

Payroll Section
Chief Kikuchi, Jinichi
Staff Iida, Naoto

Employee Section
Chief Yamaura, Mari
Staff Kawashima, Ryota

Research Support Section
Chief Sato, Yoko
Staff Matsukura, Koji
Staff Yoshimura, Tetsuya

Child Care Leave
Staff Ouchi, Kaori
Staff Goto, Michiru

Financial Affairs Division
Manager Yamaguchi, Yutaka
Senior Specialist Miura, Norio

Audit Specialist
Specialist Miura, Susumu

General Affairs Section
Chief Miura, Susumu
Staff Mizokawa, Yuko

Budget Section
Chief Fujiwara, Kenichi
Staff Hiramatsu, Naoya

Asset Management Section
Chief Miura, Norio
Senior Staff Sato, Kanako

Purchase Validation Center
Senior Staff Sato, Kanako

Accounting Division
Manager Hyuga, Tadayuki

Contract Specialist
Specialist Onishi, Tomoyuki

Accounting Section
Chief Kamezawa, Takayuki
Staff Chiba, Satoko

Procurement Section
Chief Onishi, Tomoyuki
Senior Staff Chiba, Yoko
Staff Okubo, Kazuhiko
Staff Sakamoto, Misato

Facilities Division
Manager Ono, Kazuo

General Affairs Section
Chief Yamada, Tomohiro
Staff Nakagawa, Yukie

Planning Section
Chief Murakami, Kazuhiro

Maintenance Section
Chief Sato, Takashi
Staff Shibata, Jumpei

5. Research Support Departments
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6. Personnel change

Research and Academic Staff
Date Name Change New Affiliated Institute, Position Previous Affiliated Institute, Position

2013/4/1 Espada Fernandez, 
Daniel Hired Division of Radio Astronomy (NAOJ Chile 

Observatory), Assistant Professor

2013/5/1 Takahashi, Satoko Hired Division of Radio Astronomy (NAOJ Chile 
Observatory), Assistant Professor

2013/8/1 Pyo, Tae-Soo Hired Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy 
(Subaru Telescope), Assistant Professor

2014/1/1 Nakazato, Takeshi Hired Division of Radio Astronomy (NAOJ Chile 
Observatory), Research Engineer

2014/3/1 Inoue, Tsuyoshi Hired Division of Theoretical Astronomy, 
Assistant Professor

2014/3/15 Hirota, Akihiko Hired Division of Radio Astronomy (NAOJ Chile 
Observatory), Assistant Professor

2013/5/14 Komugi, Shinya Resigned NAOJ Chile Observatory, Associate 
Professor

Division of Radio Astronomy 
(NAOJ Chile Observatory), 
Assistant Professor

2013/6/30 Sakamoto, Akihiro Resigned

Division of Optical and 
Infrared Astronomy (Okayama 
Astrophysical Observatory), 
Research Engineer

2014/3/31 Kuno, Nario Resigned University of Tsukuba
Division of Radio Astronomy 
(Nobeyama Radio Observatory), 
Associate Professor

2014/3/31 Uzawa, Yoshinori Resigned National Institute of Information and 
Communications Technology

Advanced Technology Center, 
Associate Professor

2014/3/31 Kawaguchi, 
Noriyuki

Contract 
Expired

Division of Radio Astronomy 
(Mizusawa VLBI Observatory), 
Professor

2013/4/1 Asayama, Shinichiro Promoted Division of Radio Astronomy (NAOJ Chile 
Observatory ), Associate Professor

Division of Radio Astronomy 
(NAOJ Chile Observatory), 
Assistant Professor

2013/6/1 Iwata, Ikuru Promoted Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy 
(Subaru Telescope), Associate Professor

Division of Optical and Infrared 
Astronomy (Subaru Telescope), 
Assistant Professor

2013/6/1 Usuda, Tomonori Promoted Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy 
(TMT Project Office), Professor

Division of Optical and Infrared 
Astronomy (Subaru Telescope), 
Associate Professor

2014/1/1 Tazawa, Seiichi Reassigned Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy 
(Subaru Telescope), Research Engineer

Division of Optical and Infrared 
Astronomy (Subaru Telescope), 
Chief Engineer

Engineering Staff
Date Name Change New Affiliated Institute, Position Previous Affiliated Institute, Position

2014/3/1 Tsutsui, Hironori Hired
Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy 
(Okayama Astrophysical Observatory), 
Engineer

2014/3/31 Ishikawa, Shinichi Retired
Division of Radio Astronomy 
(Nobeyama Radio Observatory), 
Senior Engineer
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Administrative Staff
Date Name Change New Affiliated Institute, Position Previous Affiliated Institute, Position

2013/4/1 Ono, Kazuo Hired Administration Department Facilities 
Division, Manager Tokyo University of the Arts

2013/4/1 Honmyo, Susumu Hired Mizusawa VLBI Observatory 
Administration Office, Chief

National Institute of technology, 
Ichinoseki College

2013/4/1 Yoshikawa, Ikuko Hired Administration Department General Affairs 
Division General Affairs Section, Chief Hitotsubashi University

2013/4/1 Kikuchi, Jinichi Hired Administration Department General Affairs 
Division, Specialist The University of Tokyo

2013/4/1 Sato, Takashi Hired Administration Department Facilities 
Division Maintenance Section, Chief The University of Tokyo

2013/4/1 Seto, Nobuyoshi Hired Okayama Astrophysical Observatory 
Administration Section, Chief Okayama University

2013/4/1 Takada, Miyuki Hired Administration Department General Affairs 
Division General Affairs Section, Staff

2013/8/1 Kobayashi, Kazuhito Hired Nobeyama Radio Observatory Accounting 
Section, Staff Shinshu University

2013/8/1 Sakamoto, Misato Hired Administration Department Accounting 
Division Procurement Section, Staff

2013/9/1 Matsukura, Koji Hired Administration Department General Affairs 
Division Research Support Section, Staff

2013/7/31 Takahashi, Masaru Resigned Shinshu University Nobeyama Radio Observatory 
Accounting Section, Staff

2013/12/31 Ushio, Maiko Resigned Administration Department  
Financial Affairs Division, Staff

2014/3/31 Sato, Tadashi Resigned The Graduate University for Advanced 
Studies

Administration Department, 
General Manager

2014/3/31 Goto, Tsutomu Resigned The University of Electro-Communications Administration Department 
General Affairs Division, Manager

2014/3/31 Yamaguchi, Yutaka Resigned Shizuoka University
Administration Department 
Financial Affairs Division, 
Manager

2014/3/31 Kamezawa, Takayuki Resigned Tokyo Gakugei Univerisity
Administration Department 
Accounting Division Accounting 
Section, Chief

2014/3/31 Shibata, Jumpei Resigned National Institution For Youth Education
Administration Department 
Facilities Division Maintenance 
Section, Staff

2013/4/1 Seto, Yoji Promoted Office of International Relations 
Administration Office, Chief

National Institutes of Nature 
Sciences

2013/4/1 Otsuka, Tomoyoshi Promoted Nobeyama Radio Observatory 
Administration Office, Chief

Nobeyama Radio Observatory 
General Affairs Section, Chief

2013/4/1 Sato, Kanako Promoted
Administration Department Financial 
Affairs Division Asset Management Section, 
Senior Staff

Administration Department 
General Affairs Division Employee 
Section, Staff

Employee on Annual Salary System
Date Name Change New Affiliated Institute, Position Previous Affiliated Institute, Position

2013/4/1 Ishikawa, Ryoko Hired Hinode Science Center, Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

2013/4/1 Tanaka, Masayuki Hired Subaru Telescope, Specially Appointed 
Assistant Professor

2013/4/1 Shinnaga, Hiroko Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Associate Professor
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2013/4/1 Nagai, Hiroshi Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Assisitant Professor

2013/4/1 Akiyama, Eiji Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Assisitant Professor

2013/4/1 Nagayama, Takumi Hired Mizusawa VLBI Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/1 Takekoshi, Tatsuya Hired Nobeyama Radio Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/1 Miura, Rie Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/1 Yoshida, Tessei Hired Astronomy Data Center, Specially Appointed 
Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/1 Yamaguchi, Masaki Hired JASMINE Project Office, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/1 Nishizuka, Naoto Hired Hinode Science Center, Specially Appointed 
Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/1 Kurono, Yasutaka Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/4/16 Chibueze, James 
Okwe Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 

Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/5/1 Herrera Contreras, 
Cinthya Natalia Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 

Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/5/1 Pena Arellano, 
Fabian Erasmo Hired Gravitational Wave Project Office, Specially 

Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/5/15 Komugi, Shinya Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Associate Professor

Division of Radio Astronomy 
(NAOJ Chile Observatory), 
Assistant Professor

2013/5/16 Suematsu, Sayaka Hired Specially Appointed Senior Specialist

2013/6/1 Ao, Yiping Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/7/1 Hatsukade, Bunyo Hired NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Assisitant Professor

2013/7/1 Minamidani, 
Tetsuhiro Hired Nobeyama Radio Observatory, Specially 

Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/9/1 Flaminio, Raffaele Hired Gravitational Wave Project Office, Specially 
Appointed Professor

2013/9/1 Fujii, Michiko Hired Division of Theoretical Astronomy, 
Specially Appointed Assistant Professor

2013/9/1 Dominjon, Agnes 
Micheline Hired Advanced Technology Center, Specially 

Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/9/1 Antolin, Patrick Hired Hinode Science Center, Specially Appointed 
Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/9/30 Matsuoka, Yoshiki Hired Division of Optical and Infrared Astronomy, 
Specially Appointed Assistant Professor

2013/9/30 Narukage, Noriyuki Hired Advanced Technology Center, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/9/30 Friedrich, Daniel 
Dieter Hired Gravitational Wave Project Office, Specially 

Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/10/15 Kandori, Ryo Hired Extrasolar Planet Detection Project Office, 
Specially Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/12/1 Kim, Jeoung Sook Hired Mizusawa VLBI Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2013/5/24 Reed, Sarah Jane Resigned Public Relations Center, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist
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2013/12/31 Yamamiya, Osamu Resigned Human Resources Planning Office, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist

Specially Appointed Senior 
Specialist

2013/12/31 Suematsu, Sayaka Resigned Human Resources Planning Office, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist

Specially Appointed Senior 
Specialist

2014/2/28 Friedrich, Daniel 
Dieter Resigned

Gravitational Wave Project Office, 
Specially Appointed Postdoctoral 
Fellow

2014/3/31 Chibueze, James 
Okwe Resigned NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 

Appointed Assisitant Professor
NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2014/3/31 Nishizuka, Naoto Contract 
Expired

Hinode Science Center, Specially 
Appointed Postdoctoral Fellow

2014/3/31 Chiba, Kurazo Contract 
Expired

Engineering Promotion Office, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist

NAOJ Chile Observatory, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist

Research Administrator Staff
Date Name Change New Affiliated Institute, Position Previous Affiliated Institute, Position

2014/1/1 Yamamiya, Osamu Hired Human Resources Planning Office, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist

Specially Appointed Senior 
Specialist

2014/1/1 Suematsu, Sayaka Hired Human Resources Planning Office, Specially 
Appointed Senior Specialist

Specially Appointed Senior 
Specialist

2014/2/1 Ota, Masahiko Hired Safety and Health Management Office, 
Specially Appointed Senior Specialist

In the Research and Academic Staff personel list, we only listed reassignments from Engineering Staff.
In the Engineering Staff and Administrative Staff personel lists, we only listed reassignments from/to other NINS organizations.

From universities and related institutes
Umemura, Masayuki University of Tsukuba
Ohta, Kouji Kyoto University
Onishi, Toshikazu Osaka Prefecture University
Okumura, Sachiko Japan Women's University
Kajita, Takaaki The University of Tokyo 

○ Kusano, Kanya Nagoya University 
Nakagawa, Takao Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency 
Nagahara, Hiroko The University of Tokyo 
Matsumoto, Ryoji Chiba University
Yamada, Toru Tohoku University 

From NAOJ
Arimoto, Nobuo Subaru Telescope 
Iye, Masanori TMT Project Office 
Kawaguchi, Noriyuki Mizusawa VLBI Observatory 
Gouda, Naoteru JASMINE Project Office 
Kobayashi, Hideyuki Mizusawa VLBI Observatory 
Sakurai, Takashi Solar Observatory 
Takami, Hideki TMT Project Office 
Tomisaka, Kohji Division of Theoretical Astronomy 
Hasegawa, Tetsuo NAOJ Chile Observatory 
Fukushima, Toshio Public Relations Center 

● Watanabe, Junichi Public Relations Center 

● Chairperson  ○ Vise-Chairperson
Period: April 1, 2012 - March 31, 2014

7. Advisory Committee for Research and Management

Members

Foreign Visiting Researcher
Name Period Affiliated Institute

Yan, Jianguo 2013/4/11 ~ 2014/3/20 Wuhan University
Cameron, Robert Harold 2013/7/16 ~ 2013/9/13 Max Planck Institute
Mathews, Grant James 2013/6/12 ~ 2013/12/20 University of Notre Dame
Lites, Bruce William 2013/9/18 ~ 2013/11/15 National Center for Atmospheric Research
Priest, Eric Ronald 2013/10/17 ~ 2013/11/15 University of St Andrews
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Professor Emeritus (NAOJ)
Kakuta, Chuichi 
Hiei, Eijiro
Yamashita, Yasumasa 
Nishimura, Shiro
Kozai, Yoshihide
Hirayama, Tadashi 
Miyamoto, Masanori 
Nariai, Kyouji
Okamoto, Isao
Nakano, Takenori 
Kodaira, Keiichi 
Yokoyama, Koichi 
Oe, Masatsugu
Kinoshita, Hiroshi
Nishimura, Tetsuo
Kaifu, Norio
Ishiguro, Masato 
Inoue, Makoto
Kawano, Nobuyuki 
Andou, Hiroyasu
Karoji, Hiroshi
Chikada, Yoshihiro 
Noguchi, Kunio
Fujimoto, Masakatsu
Manabe, Seiji
Miyama, Shoken 

Professor Emeritus (Tokyo Astronomical Observatory)
Takase, Bunshiro
Akabane, Kenji
Moriyama, Fumio
Kozai, Yoshihide

Staff Emeritus (International Latitude Observatory of Mizusawa)
Hosoyama, Kennosuke

8. Professors Emeriti and Staffs Emeriti


